

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME :
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC)

-----X

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: :
:
All Securities Actions :
:

-----X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO THE BANK DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO CERTIFY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument.....	4
I. Standards For Certification	4
II. Whether Lead Plaintiffs’ Section 14(a) Claim Is Direct Is A Question Of Federal Law That Never Has Been, And Cannot Be, Certified To A State Court.....	5
III. The Delaware Supreme Court Has Recognized That Section 14(a) Provides A Direct Right Of Action That Is Distinct From And Independent Of Delaware’s Fiduciary Duty Law	11
IV. The U.S. Supreme Court And Federal Courts Across The Country Have Repeatedly Recognized The Right Of Shareholders To Bring Direct Claims Under Section 14(a) As A Matter Of Federal Law	13
V. The Few Courts That Have Considered State Law Have Uniformly Concluded That A Section 14(a) Claim Is Direct Where, As Here, It Alleges Infringement Of The Right To An Informed Vote.....	16
VI. For Decades, Delaware Courts Have Uniformly Held That State Law Claims Alleging Infringement Of The Right To An Informed Vote Are Direct.....	18
VII. Defendants’ Arguments Concerning The Availability Of Damages Are Meritless And Premature.....	21
VIII. Certification Would Not Narrow The Issues In This Litigation	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	20
<i>Am. Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Corp.</i> , 136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957).....	6
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Arnold v. Society For Savs. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996).....	2, 11, 12, 23
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	10
<i>Calamore v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 411138 (9th Cir. Feb. 5, 2010).....	17, 24
<i>Ceres Partners v. GEL Assocs.</i> , 918 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 21
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	17, 20
<i>EAC Indus. v. Frantz Mfg. Co.</i> , 1985 WL 3200 (Del. Ch. June 28, 1985).....	7
<i>Edge Partners, L.P. v. Dockser</i> , 944 F. Supp. 438 (D. Md. 1996).....	8
<i>Elec. Specialty Co. v. Int’l Controls Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1969).....	8, 15, 23
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. JASAM Realty Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 25
<i>Friedman v. Alcatel</i> , 752 A.2d 544 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	7, 12

Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.,
611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992)..... 12, 18

Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.,
478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 11, 15, 22

Gladwin v. Medfield Corp.,
540 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 16

Halebian v. Bery,
590 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9, 10, 18, 24

Herskowitz v. Nutri/System, Inc.,
857 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 16

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15

In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.,
2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000) 20

In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 20

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)..... 2, 17, 19

In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2007) 23

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000) 23

In re Price/Costco S’holder Litig.,
1995 WL 786631 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 30, 1995) 8, 23

In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.,
954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... 19, 20

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.,
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)..... 17, 18, 19

In re Tyson Foods, Inc.,
919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 17, 20

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
546 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 21

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... *passim*

Kahn Bros. & Co. v. Fischbach Corp.,
1988 WL 122517 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1988)..... 12

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991) 9, 10

Katz v. Pels,
774 F. Supp. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 2, 8, 14, 15

Kelley v. Rambus, Inc.,
2008 WL 5170598 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2008) 17

Khanna v. McMinn,
2006 WL 4764028 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006) 20

Koppel v. 4987 Corp.,
167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15

L. Cohen & Co., Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
629 F. Supp. 1419 (D. Conn. 1986) 4, 21

Lipton v. News Int’l, PLC,
514 A.2d 1075 (Del. 1986)..... 19

Lockspeiser v. W. Md. Co.,
768 F.2d 558 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Loudon v. Archer-Daniels Midland Co.,
700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)..... 12

Malone v. Brincat,
722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)..... 12

Mendell v. Greenberg,
927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) *passim*

New York City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Jobs,
593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 16

Northway, Inc. v. TSC Indus., Inc.,
512 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1975), *rev’d on other grounds*, 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 16

Osofsky v. Zipf,
645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 15

Pavlidis v. New England Patriots Football Club,
737 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1984) 16

Plaine v. McCabe,
797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 23

Police and Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15

RGC Int’l Invest., LDC v. Greka Energy Corp.,
2001 WL 312454 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2001)..... 12

Rudolph v. Cummins,
2007 WL 1189632 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2007) 8

S.E.C. v. Nat’l Sec., Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969) 23

Saito v. McCall,
2004 WL 3029876 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004) 20

Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.,
507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

Schroder v. Scotten, Dillon Co.,
299 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1972)..... 7

Shore v. Parklane Hosiery Co.,
565 F.2d 815 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 15

Smillie v. Park Chem. Co.,
710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.,
317 U.S. 173 (1942) 7

St. Clair Shores Gen. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler,
2008 WL 2941174 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008) 17

Stahl v. Gibraltar Fin. Corp.,
967 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Standard Power & Light Corp. v. Inv. Assocs.,
51 A.2d 572 (Del. 1947)..... 1, 5, 6

Stewart v. Milford-Whitinsville Hosp.,
349 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Mass. 2004) 10

Strougo v. Bassini,
1 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), *vacated in part on other grounds*,
282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 4

Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.,
2009 WL 426179 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009)..... 20

Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.,
1993 WL 35967 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 1993) 20

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976) 13, 14

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.,
801 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 15

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.,
985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14

Vogel v. Jobs,
2007 WL 3461163 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2007)..... 17

Wachovia Bank v. Cummings,
2010 WL 466160 (D. Conn. Feb. 8, 2010) 21, 25

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)..... 22

Weisberg v. Coastal States Gas Corp.,
609 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 15

Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp,
1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996) 3, 20

W. Dist. Council of Lumber Prod. and Indus. Workers v. La. Pac. Corp.,
892 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Williams v. Sterling Oil of Okla., Inc.,
267 A.2d 630 (Del. Ch. 1970), *rev’d on other grounds by* 273 A.2d 264 (Del. 1970)..... 7

Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.,
979 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 15

Yamamoto v. Omiya,
564 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 8, 14

STATUTES/REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78aa..... 1, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 78n..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....*passim*
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)..... 8, 15, 23
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43 9
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 2, 14
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a)..... 22
